

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : SUPREME COURT
:
vs. : 40 EAP and 41 EAP, 2016
DARNELL BROWN, :
Appellant (No. 41) :

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT IN 41 EAP 2016
AND BRIEF FOR APPELLEE IN 40 EAP 2016

This is an Appeal from the Order of Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania dated May 10, 2016, on docket 1165 EDA 2015, which affirmed the Judgment of Sentence Rendered By The Honorable Scott O’Keefe on March 26, 2015, on CP-51-CR-0003322-2013, Commonwealth Application for Reargument Denied July 13, 2016.

JAY S. GOTTLIEB, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Appellant
I.D. No. 02328
Two Penn Center, Suite 405
1500 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 988-9494
Fax: (215) 988-9465

JULES EPSTEIN, ESQUIRE
Pro Bono Attorney for Appellant
I.D. 28569
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY.
MESSING & FEINBERG, LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, Pa. 19106
Tel: (215) 925-4400

MAY, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE COMMONWEALTH ERRS IN CLAIMING THAT THE AUTOPSY
 REPORT IN THE CASE AT HAND IS NOT TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY..... 4

 II. RULE 703 MAY NOT OVERRIDE THE CONSTITUTION. 10

 III. THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS..... 13

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth v. Wallace, 626 Pa. 362, 372, 97 A.3d 310, 316 (2014). 7

Commonwealth v. Yohe, 79 A.3d 520, 537 (Pa. 2013). 3, 9

W. Phila. Achievement Charter Elem. Sch. v. Sch. Dist. Phila., 132 A.3d 957, 964 (Pa. 2016). . 7

FEDERAL

Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647, 672, 131 S. Ct. 2705, 2722 (2011) 8

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004) 8

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 708, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 2862 (2008). 7

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009). 5, 14

Michigan v. Bryant, 562 U.S. 344, 366, 131 S. Ct. 1143, 1160 (2011). 6

Williams v. Illinois, 132 S. Ct. 2221, 2257, 183 L. Ed. 2d 89, 130, (U.S. 2012). 2, 3, 8, 9-10, 12

OTHER

Adams v. State, 390 P.3d 1194 (Alaska Ct. App. 2017). 14
